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Hereby, MOB, declares that item MO8816 is in Compliance with 

the essential requirements and other relevant conditions of 

Directive 2014/30/EU. A copy of the DOC (Declaration of 

Conformity) is available at: DOC@reclamond.com or  

MOB, PO BOX 644, 6710 BP (NL).  
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EN 
Battery powered spice grinder 

 
Instructions 
1. Twist and lift the top cover of the grinder to reveal the interior. 

2. Remove the semi-transparent plastic tube from around the 
battery holder. 
3. Insert 4 x AA batteries followed by the battery polarities shown 

on the product. 
4. Replace the semi-transparent tube over the batteries. 
5. Replace the top cover twisting clockwise until it clicks into place 

with the bottom of the grinder. 
6. Press and hold the top button to activate. Release the button to 
stop. 

7. Under the bottom of the grinder is a knob. The knob can be 
turned to adjust the size of the spice coming out. 



8. It is recommended to keep the grinder 80% full all the time to 

ensure it functions properly. 
9. If any spice becomes stuck in the grinder, shake it gently.  
10. Keep the it clean and dry all the time and avoid contact with 

water. 
11. Suitable for use with dry spices, e.g. salt and pepper. 
12. This product is not dishwasher proof or microwave safe. 

 
DE 
Batterie betriebene Salz-oder Pfeffermühle 

 
Bedienungsanleitung 
1. Drehen und heben Sie die obere Abdeckung der Pfeffermühle 

ab, um den Innenraum zu öffnen.  
2. Nehmen Sie den halbtransparenten Kunststoffteil ab, der um 
den Batteriehalter herum liegt.  

3. Legen Sie 4 x AA-Batterien ein und achten Sie auf die 
angebenen Polaritäten. 
4. Setzen Sie das halbtransparente Kunststoffteil wieder über die 

Batterien. 
5. Die obere Abdeckung im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis sie im 
unteren Teil der Pfeffermühle einrastet. 

6. Halten Sie die obere Taste gedrückt, um die Peffermühle zu 
starten. Lassen Sie die Taste los, um sie zu stoppen. 
7. Im Boden der Pfeffermühle befindet sich ein Drehknopf. Durch 

Drehen können Sie die Körnung der austretenden Gewürze 
einstellen. 
8. Es wird empfohlen, die Pfeffermühle zu 80% gefüllt zu halten, 

um eine einwandfreie Funktion zu gewährleisten. 
9. Sollte sich ein Gewürz in der Pfeffermühle festsetzen, schütteln 
Sie sie vorsichtig.  

10. Halten Sie das Gerät immer sauber und trocken und 
vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser. 
11. Geeignet für trockene Gewürze, z.B. Salz und Pfeffer. 

12. Dieses Produkt ist nicht spülmaschinen- oder 
mikrowellengeeignet. 
 

FR 
Moulin à épices électrique 



Mode d’emploi 

1. Tournez et soulevez le capot supérieur du moulin pour l’ouvrir. 
2. Retirez le tube en plastique semi-transparent autour du porte-
piles. 

3. Insérez 4 piles AA en respectant les polarités indiquées sur le 
produit. 
4. Remettez le tube semi-transparent autour du support de piles 

5. Replacez le capot supérieur du moulin en le tournant dans le 
sens des aiguilles d’une montre 
6. Appuyez et maintenez appuyer le bouton pour activer le moulin. 

Relâchez le bouton pour arrêter. 
7. Un bouton situé au dessous du moulin permet d’ajuster la taille 
de sorti des grains moulus. 

8. Il est recommandé de garder le moulin rempli à 80% tout le 
temps pour s’assurer qu’il fonctionne correctement. 
9. Si une épice reste coincée dans le moulin, secouez-le 

doucement. 
10. Gardez votre moulin à épices propre et sec tout le temps, 
évitez tout contact avec de l'eau. 

11. Ce moulin convient pour une utilisation avec des épices 
sèches comme par exemple du sel ou du poivre. 
12. Ce produit n'est pas résistant au lave-vaisselle ou au micro-

ondes. 
 
ES 

Molinillo de especias a pilas 
 
Instrucciones 

1. Desenrosque y levante la tapa superior del molinillo para 
mostrar el interior. 
2. Separe el tubo de plástico semitransparente del compartimento 

de pilas. 
3. Introduzca 4 pilas AA de acuerdo con la polaridad indicada en el 
producto. 

4. Vuelva a colocar el tubo semitransparente sobre las pilas. 
5. Vuelva a poner la tapa superior en la base del molinillo 
enroscándola hacia la derecha hasta que oiga un clic. 

6. Mantenga presionado el botón superior para activarlo. Suelte el 
botón para detenerlo. 



7. Bajo la base del molinillo hay una rueda, con la que puede 

regular el tamaño de los granos. 
8. Se recomienda que el molinillo esté siempre lleno a un 80 % 
para garantizar su correcto funcionamiento. 

9. Si se queda atascado algún grano en el molinillo, agítelo con 
cuidado.  
10. Manténgalo siempre limpio y seco. Evite el contacto con el 

agua. 
11. Este molinillo tritura especias secas, p. ej., sal y pimienta. 
12. Este producto no es apto para lavavajillas ni para microondas. 

 
IT 
Macina pepe a batteria 

 
Istruzioni 
1. Girare e sollevare il coperchio superiore del macina pepe per 

accedere al suo interno.         
2. Rimuovere il tubo di plastica semitrasparente attorno al supporto 
della batteria. 

3. Inserire 4 batterie AA seguendo la polarità indicata sul prodotto. 
4. Riposizionare il tubo semitrasparente sopra le batterie. 
5. Riposizionare il coperchio superiore ruotandolo in senso orario 

finché non scatta in posizione con la parte inferiore dell’articolo.  
6. Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante superiore per attivare il 
prodotto. Rilasciare il pulsante per fermarlo. 

7. Sul fondo del macinino c'è una manopola che serve per regolare 
la dimensione della granatura della spezia. 
8. Si raccomanda di mantenere il macinino sempre pieno all'80% 

per assicurarsi che funzioni correttamente. 
9. Se qualche spezia si blocca nel macinino, agitare 
delicatamente. 

10. Mantenere sempre pulito e asciutto ed evitare il contatto con 
l'acqua. 
11. Adatto per l'uso con spezie secche, come sale e pepe. 

12. Questo prodotto non è resistente alla lavastoviglie o al 
microonde. 
 

NL 
Batterij Aangedreven Specerijenmolen 



 

Instructies 
1. Draai de onderzijde en til deze op om te openen.  
2. Verwijder de semi-transparante plastic huls van de 

batterijhouder. 
3. Plaats 4 AA-batterijen volgens de polariteiten op het product. 
4. Plaats de semi-transparante huls over de batterijen. 

5. Draai het apparaat dicht met de klok mee, totdat de dop vastklikt 
op de onderzijde van de molen. 
6. Druk de knop op de bovenzijde in en houdt deze vast om de 

molen aan te zetten. Laat de knop los om te stoppen. 
7. Op de onderzijde van de molen zit een knop die kan worden 
gebruikt om de grootte van gemalen specerijen af te stellen.  

8. Het is aan te raden om de molen voortdurend 80% vol te 
houden, zodat deze goed functioneert. 
9. Als er specerijen vast komen te zitten in de molen, schud deze 

dan voorzichtig.  
10. Houd het item altijd droog en schoon en vermijd contact met 
water.  

11. Geschikt voor droge specerijen zoals bijvoorbeeld zout en 
peper.  
12. Dit product is niet vaatwasser bestendig of 

magnetronbestendig. 
 
PL 

Młynek do przypraw zasilany bateriami 
 
Instrukcja 

1. Obróć i podnieś górną pokrywę młynka, aby odsłonić wnętrze. 
2. Usuń półprzezroczystą plastikową rurkę dookoła uchwytu 
baterii. 

3. Włóż 4 baterie AA, zgodnie z polaryzacją przedstawioną na  
produkcie. 
4. Umieść półprzezroczystą rurkę na baterie. 

5. Ponownie obróć górną pokrywę zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek 
zegara, aż zatrzaśnie się na swoim miejscu w dolnej części 
młynka. 

6. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj górny przycisk, aby aktywować. Zwolnij 
przycisk, aby zatrzymać. 



7. Pod spodem młynka znajduje się pokrętło. Pokrętło można 

obrócić, aby dostosować grubość mielenia przyprawy. 
8. Zaleca się, aby młynek był zawsze w 80% pełny, aby zapewnić 
prawidłowe działanie. 

9. Jeśli jakakolwiek przyprawa utknie w młynku, potrząśnij nim 
delikatnie. 
10. Utrzymuj go w czystości, susz i unikaj kontaktu z wodą. 

11. Nadaje się do stosowania z suchymi przyprawami, np. sól i 
pieprz. 
12. Ten produkt nie nadaje się do mycia w zmywarce ani nie 

nadaje się do mikrofalówki. 
 
 

 
 




